9. MECHANICAL PARTS LIST FOR 20” SERIES

When ordering parts, please specify the following:

1. Series number

2. Model & year of production

3. Part number, page number & description
4. Quantity

20



4. ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND LUBRICATION

4-1. ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT FOR DYNAMIC 20” SERIES

32 230V 4P2
|
R S T M
|
-
K1 —
32A MR 8P I'ELZ—J U1
SWITCH
ut rud 7w i A
50A 50A] 50,
1] i
MR
11l |
REI 1
R
S
T

MAIN
MOTOR

COOLANT MOTOR
ov 230/460
—_—— T.R
1 24V ov 0
Fu4 PC
fA @ SOCKET
24 ME
X
7
uLa%—s—E:ARD YV oo (i —2 33 1 cooLaNT MOTOR
s3 s2 ?\/{
(1) WATER INDICATOR LIGHT
5 S
6 12 POWER INDICATOR LIGHT
_(‘: N
LS5 1S3 2| Ls2 ! LS1
GNVO 10 1S g v::acout 3 @ STANDBY
NC "o wSCR 12 .
La — MR SPINDLE FOR
o 4 GR (3 MR 49
L 5 o____“._u_w_@ SPINDLE REV
S4
8P oL
.f_p—l 19 I 21 @ 15 : | 4
Iy s
Bl NG
L L, 20 1 2 P2 s X s o -
° %] Vi 14 \B_PJ OO



4-2. ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

LS1: Forward Limit Switch PL1: Power Source Indicator

LS2: Reverse Limit Switch CR: Brake Auxiliary Relay

LS3: Brake Limit Switch TR: Transformer

LS4: Safety Limit Switch FS: Fuse

LSS: Safety Limit Switch OL1: Main Motor Thermal Relay 4P
M1: Main Spindle Motor OL2: Main Motor Thermal Relay 8P

MEF: Forward Magnetic Contactor OL3: Coolant Pump Motor Thermal Relay
MR: Reverse Magnetic Contactor S1: Emergency Stop

M2: Coolant Pump Motor S2: Coolant pump Switch
MP: Pump Magnetic Contactor PB1: Jogging Button
L1: Water Indicator Light - PC: Plug Socket

L2: Power Indicator Light

4-3 POWER SOURCE WIRING

Be sure to protect exposed electrical wires on the lathe! They are liable to be
damaged by metal chips. If they are damaged, they might induce an electrical short,
and will lower the power efficiency. Check the rotation of the spindle after power

is wired. It must be counterclockwise when the spindle is rotating. If not, switch
two the three wires (R. S. T.), then check the rotation again.

4-4 CAUTION

After the spindle rotation is set, check the jogging button. If it is rotating clockwise,
it is wired correctly. If not, there must be a wiring problem, please contact the
manufacturer.

If the spindle speed drops to zero RPM during normal operation, but the pilot is still
on. This indicates the thermal relay is overloaded and kick-out. Please turn off

the main power, and reset the thermal overload relay. Then restart the machine.

This will solve the problem and machine will start turning again.



4-6 PART LIST OF ELECTRIC COMPONENTS

LS1: Forward Limit Switch

LS2: Reverse Limit Switch

LS3: Brake Limit Switch

LS4: Safety Limit Switch

LSS: Safety Limit Switch

M1: Main Spindle Motor

MF: Forward Magnetic Contactor
MR: Reverse Magnetic Contactor
M2: Coolant Pump Motor

MP: Pump Magnetic Contactor
L1: Water Indicator Light

L2: Power Indicator Light

PL1: Power Source Indicator

CR: Brake Auxiliary Relay

TR: Transformer

FS: Fuse

OL1: Main Motor Thermal Relay 4P
OL2: Main Motor Thermal Relay 8P
OL3: Coolant Pump Motor Thermal Relay

S1: Emergency Stop

S2: Coolant pump Switch
PB1: Jogging Button

PC: Plug Socket

S4: 4 P/8P Motor Switch

LPE2040GA-LS]
LPE2040GA-LS2
LPE2040GA-LS3
LPE2040GA-LS4
LPE2040GA-LS5
LPE2040GA-M1
LPE2040GA-MF
LPE2040GA-MR
LPE2040GA-M2
LPE2040GA-MP
LPE2040GA-L1
LPE2040GA-L2
LPE2040GA-PL1
LPE2040GA-CR
LPE2040GA-TR
LPE2040GA-FS
LPE2040GA-OL1
LPE2040GA-OL2
LPE2040GA-OL3
LPE2040GA-S1
LPE2040GA-S2
LPE2040GA-PBI
LPE2040GA-PC

LPE2040GA-S4






HEADSTOCK (D-TYPE)

47 SPECIFICATION

REF PART NO. PART NAME USED
NO . Q'TY
1 SH-0625 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW Mo6xP1.0x25L 6
2 SH-40800 PLUG Plastic 2
3 30H-30020 COVER FC20 1
4 30H-40870 PACKING PACKING 1
5 30H-30010 HEAD STOCK FC25 1
6 N-20 NUT M20xP1.5 1
7 W-20 WASHER & 20 2
8 30H-30780 PULLEY FC20 1
9 TC-304510 OIL SEAL 30x45x10 1
10 SH-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 4
11 30H-40710 COVER FC20 1
12 G-65 "O" RING G-65 1
13 BB-6206 BALL BEARING 620627 2
14 KY-8x7x35 KEY 8x7x35L 1
15 30H-40040 SHAFT SCM21 1
16 KY-8x7x108; KEY 83x7x103L 1
17 30H-40060 GEAR SCM21,37T 1
18 30H-40630 COLLAR SS41 1
19 30H-40050 GEAR SCM21,27T 1
20 30H-40070 GEAR SCM21,47T 1
21 COLLAR SS41 1
22 BB-6305 BALLL BEARING 6305 1
23 G-55 "O" RING ) G-55 1
24 30H-40740 COVER SS41 1
25 BB-62062RS| BALL BEARING 6206-2RS 1
26 S-55 RETAINING RING S55 1
27 30H-40090A| GEAR SCM21,71T 1
283 30H-40090B| GEAR SCM21,53T 1
29 KY-8x7x14 KEY 8x7x14L 1
30 S-55 RETAINING RING S55 1
31 30H-40100A| GEAR SCM21,63T 1
32 30H-40100B| GEAR SCM21,43T 1
33 KY-8x7x14 KEY 7x7x14L 1
34 30H-40080 SHAFT SCM21 1
35 R-68 RETAINING RING R68 2
36 BB-6008 BALL BEARING 6008 1
37 S-338 RETAINING RING S38 1
38 S-55 RETAINING RING S55 1
39 30H-40110A| GEAR SCB21,63T 1
40 30H-40110B; GEAR SCM21,21T 1
41 KY-8x7x30 KEY 8x7x30L 1
42 BB-62062RS| BALL BEARING 6206-2RS 1
43 30H-40740 COVER SS41 1
44 G-55 "O" RING G-55 1
45 AN-95 LOCKING NUT AN9S 1
46 30H-40230 SPARCER S45C 1
47 SH-1030 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10x1.5x30L 4
438 30H-30300 COVER FC20 1
49 G-215 "O" RING G-215 1
50 BB-6219 BALL BEARING 6219 1
51 AN-100 LOCKING NUT AN10O 1
52 30H-40140 GEAR SCM21,55T 1
53 BB-30220 BALL BEARING 30220 1
54 AN-105 LOCKING NUT ANI1OS 1

55 30H-40150 SPARCER FC20 14J

22



HEADSTOCK (D-TYPE)
REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
56 30H-40130 GEAR SCM21,45T 1
57 30H-40120 GEAR SCM21,87T 1
58 BB-30222 BALL BEARING 30222 1
59 G-275 "0" RING G-275 1
60 30H-30290D| FRONT COVER FC20 1
61 SH-1035 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW MIOx1.5x35L 5
62 KY-T12x8x40| KEY . 12x8x40L 1
63 30H-40030D| SPINDLE S45C 1
64 KY-12x8x110 KEY 12x8x110L 1
65 G-20 "0" RING G-20 1
66 30H-40240 SHAFT SCM21 1
67 S-25 RETAINIING RING S25 2
68 BB-6005 BALL BEARING 6005 2
69 R-47 RETAINIING RING R47 2
70 30H-40160 GEAR SCM21,32T 1
71 G-40 “0" RING G-40 1
72 30H-40760 COVER S45C 1
73 BB-6204 BALL BEARING 6204 1
74 30H-40200 GEAR SCM21,45T 1
75 30H-40210 GEAR SCM21,30T 1
76 S-32 RETAINIING RING S32 3
77 30H-40170 SHAFT SCM21 1
78 30H-40220 GEAR SCM21,55T 1
79 BB-6204 BALL BEARING 6204 1
80 SH-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 1
81 WASHER $ 8 1
82 30B-40110 GEAR S45C, 24T 1
83 SH-0645 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x45L 4
84 TC-254008 OIL SEAL 25x40x8 1
85 30H-40730 COVER S45C 1
86 BB-6005 BALL BEARING 6005 1
87 30H-40720 SHAFT COLLAR FC20 1
88 G-40 "0" RING G-40 1
&89 KY-7x7x20 KEY 7x7x20L 1
90 30H-40190 SHAFT SCM21 1
91 30H-40180B| GEAR SCM21,45T 1
92 KY-8x7x14 KEY 8x7x14L 1
93 30H-40180A| GEAR SCM21,60T 1
94 S-50 RETAINIING RING S50 1
95 BB-6204 BALL BEARING 6204 1
96 PUMP 1
97 S30H-41025| HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10x1.5x25L 2
98 30H-40700 PUMP BED. FC15 1
99 30H-40690 SHAFT S45C 1
100 KY-5x5x16 KEY 5x5x16L 1
101 BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
102 R-42 RETAINIING RING R472 1
103 30H-40790 PULLEY FCI15 1
104 30H-40610 WASHER SS41 1
105 S30H-40612| HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6x1.0x12L 1
106 30H-40330 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW MIOx1.5 6
107 30H-40340 CAM BOLT S45C 6
108 SPRING SWPA 6
109 30H-40320 CAM SCM21 6

23






HEADSTOCK (A-TYPE)

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION | US:
NO . Q'
I | SH-0625 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW | M6xP1.0x25L 6
2 | 5H-40800 PLUG Plastic 2
3 | 30H-30020 | COVER FC20 1
4 | 30H-40870 | PACKING PACKING 1
5 | 30H-30010 | HEAD STOCK FC25 1
6 | N-20 NUT M20xP1.5 1
7 | w-20 WASHER § 20 2
8§ | 30H-30780 | PULLEY FC20 |
9 | TC-304510 | OIL SEAL 30x45x10 1
10 | SH-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW | M8xP1.25xl6L 4
11 | 30H-40710 | COVER FC20 1
12 | G-65 "0" RING G-65 1
13 | BB-6206 BALL BEARING 62062 2
14 | KY-8x7x35 | KEY 8x7x35L 1
15 | 30H-40040 | SHAFT SCM21 1
16 | KY-8x7x108| KEY 8x7x108L 1
17 | 30H-40060 | GEAR SCM21,37T 1
18 | 30H-40630 | COLLAR $S41 1
19 | 30H-40050 | GEAR SCM21,27T 1
20 | 30H-40070 | GEAR SCM21,47T 1
21 COLLAR $S41 1
22 | BB-6305 BALLL BEARING 6305 1
23 | G-55 "0" RING G-55 1
24 | 30H-40740 | COVER $S41 1
25 | BB-62062RS| BALL BEARING 6206-2RS 1
26 | S-55 RETAINING RING $55 1
27 | 30H-40090A| GEAR SCM21,71T 1
28 | 30H-40090B| GEAR SCM21,53T 1
29 | KY-8x7x14 | KEY §x7x14L 1
30 | S-55 RETAINING RING $55 !
31 | 30H-40100A| GEAR SCM21,63T 1
32 | 30H-40100B| GEAR SCM21,43T 1
33 | KY-8$x7x14 | KEY 7x7x14L 1
34 | 30H-40080 | SHAFT SCM21 1
35 | R-68 RETAINING RING R68 2
36 | BB-6008 BALL BEARING 6008 1
37 | S-38 RETAINING RING $38 1
38 | S-55 RETAINING RING $55 1
39 | 30H-40110A| GEAR SCB21,63T 1
40 | 30H-40110B| GEAR SCM21,21T 1
41 | KY-8x7x30 | KEY §x7x30L 1
42 | BB-62062RS| BALL BEARING 6206-2RS 1
43 | 30H-40740 | COVER $S41 1
44 | G-55 "0" RING G-55 1
45 | AN-95 LOCKING NUT ANO'S 1
46 | 30H-40230 | SPARCER $45C 1
47 | SH-1030 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW | MI10xl.5x30L 4
48 | 30H-30300 | COVER FC20 1
49 | G-215 "0" RING G-215 1
50 | BB-6219 BALL BEARING 6219 1
51 | AN-100 LOCKING NUT AN100 1
52 | 30H-40140 | GEAR SCM21,55T 1
53 | BB-30220 BALL BEARING 30220 1
54 | AN-105 LOCKING NUT AN10S 1
55 | 30H-40150 | SPARCER FC20 |

25



HEADSTOCK (A-TYPE)

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO . Q'TY
56 30H-40130 GEAR SCM21,45T 1
57 30H-40120 GEAR SCM21,87T 1
58 BB-30222 BALL BEARING 30222 1
59 G-275 "0" RING G-275 1
60 30H-30290A| FRONT COVER FC20 l
61 SH-1035 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW MI0x1.5x35L 5
62 KY-12x8x40| KEY 12x8x40L 1
63 30H-40030A| SPINDLE S45C 1
64 KY-12x8x110 KEY 12x8x110L 1
65 G-20 "0" RING G-20 1
66 30H-40240 SHAFT SCM21 1
67 S-25 RETAINIING RING S25 2
68 BB-6005 BALL BEARING 6005 2
69 R-47 RETAINIING RING R47 2
70 30H-40160 GEAR SCM21,32T 1
71 G-40 "0" RING G-40 1
72 30H-40760 COVER S45C 1
73 BB-6204 BALL BEARING 6204 1
74 30H-40200 GEAR SCM21,45T 1
75 30H-40210 GEAR SCM21,30T 1
76 S-32 RETAINIING RING S32 3
77 30H-40170 SHAFT SCM21 1
78 30H-40220 GEAR SCM21,55T 1
79 BB-6204 BALL BEARING 6204 1
80 SH-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 1
81 WASHER $ 8 l
82 30B-40110 GEAR : S45C,24T 1
83 SH-0645 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x45L 4
84 TC-254008 OIL SEAL 25x40x38 1
85 30H-40730 COVER S45C 1
86 BB-6005 BALL BEARING 6005 1
87 30H-40720 SHAFT COLLAR FC20 1
88 G-40 "0" RING G-40 1
&9 KY-7x7x20 KEY Tx7x20L 1
90 30H-40190 SHAFT SCM21 1
91 30H-40180B| GEAR SCM21,45T 1
92 KY-8x7x14 KEY 8x7x14L 1
93 30H-40180A| GEAR SCM21,60T 1
94 S-50 RETAINIING RING S50 1
95 BB-6204 BALL BEARING 6204 1
96 PUMP l
917 S30H-41025| HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10x1.5x25L 2
98 30H-40700 PUMP BED FCI15 1
99 30H-40690 SHAFT S45C 1
00 KY-5x5x16 KEY 5x5x16L 1
01 BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
02 R-42 RETAINIING RING R42 1
03 30H-40790 PULLEY FCIL5 1
04 30H-40610 WASHER SS41 l
05 S30H-40612| HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6x1.0x12L 1
06 30H-40310 DRIVE KEY SS41 1
07 30H-40820 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x20L 1

26






HEADSTOCK

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
| G-25 "0" RING G25 1
2 30H-40270 SHAFT S45C |
3 HEALESS, SOCKET SET SCRVWE M6xP1l.0x16L 2
4 30H-40280 ROCKER ARM FC25 2
5 G-40 "0" RING G40 1
6 30H-40760 COVER S45C 1
7 BB-6005 BALL BEARING 6005 1
8 COLLAR S45C 1
9 30H-40370 CAM FC25 1
10 30H-40390 SHAFT S45C 2
11 30H-40680 COLLAR S45C 2
12 KY-5x5x20 KEY 5x5x20L 1
13 30H-40380 SHAFT S45C 1
14 COLLAR S45C 1
15 BB-6005 BALL BEARING 6005 1
16 30H-40600 GEAR S45C l
17 PIN $ 3x30L 1
18 30H-40550 CHANGE SPEED BLOCK BC2 1
19 30H-40800 ROCKER ARM FCI5 1
20 PIN § 3x25L 2
21 30H-40510 SHAFT S45C 2
22 G-15 "0" RING G15 2
23 30H-40500 SLEEVE : S45C 2
24 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5xP0.8x12L 6
25 PIN § 3x45L 3
26 KNOB Plastic 3
27 30H-40490 LEVER SS41 3
28 30H-40480 HANDLE BOSS SS41 2
29 STEEL BALL & 1/4" 3
30 SPRING 0O.D.6xWIREx0.8 3
31 HEALESS, SOCKET SET SCRAW M8xP1.25x10L 3
32 30H-40530 CHANGE SPEED BLOCK BC2 1
33 30H-40520 ROCKER ARM FC15 1
34 G-25 “0" RING G25 1
35 30H-40850 COVER S45C 1
36 30H-40600 GEAR S45C 1
37 PIN § 3x35L l
38 30H-40450 SHAFT SS41 I
39 KEY 5x5x20L 1
40 30H-40560 BUSHING FC15 l
41 G-50 “0" RING G50 1
42 30H-40580 COVER FCI15 l
43 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
44 TC-354708 OIL SEAL 35x47x8 1
45 LEVER SS41 1
46 30H-40570 HANDLE BOSS FC20 1
47 : NAME PLATE AL 1
48 G-25 "0" RING G25 2
49 30H-40440 COVER S45C 2
50 30H-40470 ROCKER ARM FCIL5 1
51 30H-40540 CHANGE SPEED BLOCK BC2 1
52 PIN § 3x35L l
53 30H-40450 SHAFT SS41 |
54 30H-40460 GEAR SS41] ]
55 PIN § 3x35L l

28




HEADSTOCK

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION7 USED
NO. Q'TY
56 S-18 RETAINIING RING S18 1
57 30H-40420 GEAR S45C,25T 2
58 30H-40430 SHAFT S45C 1
59 PIN § 3x35L 1
60 30H-40410 SHAFT S45C 1
61 P-14 "0" RING P14 1
62 30H-40860 SLEEVE S45C 1
63 30H-40400 HANDLE BOSS S45C 1
64 NAME PLATE AL l
65 NAME PLATE AL l

29







GEAR BOX

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION | USED
NO . Q'TY
1 | SH-0616 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 6
2 | 30G-40040 | COVER FCLS 1
3 | 306-30010 | GEAR BOX FC20 ]
4 | SH-0616 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 6
5 HOLE PLUG PLASTIC 1
6 | 30G-40050 | COVER ECLS 1
7 | SH-0616 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 2
8 | 30G-40660 | COVER ECLS 1
9 | BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
10 | 306-40330 | COLLAR $S41 1
11 | 306-40080 | GEAR $45C 1
12 | $-25 SNAP RING $25 1
13 | KP-5520 KEY 5%x5x20 1
14 | 30G-40060 | SHAFT $45C 1
15 | KP-5520 KEY 5x5x20 1
16 | KP-5525 KEY 5x5x25 1
17 | $-25 SNAP RING $25 2
18 | 30G-40090 | GEAR $45C 1
19 | 30G6-40100 | GEAR $45C 1
20 BEARING 15x21x16 1
21 | 30G-40110 | SHAFT S45C 1
22 | KP-5525 KEY 5%x5x25 1
23 | 30G-40120 | GEAR S45C 1
24 | $-25 SNAP RING $25 1
25 | BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
26 | 20x35x8 OIL SEAL 20x35x8 2
27 | 30G-40130 | SHAFT SHEATH $45C 1
28 PIN § 3x35 2
29 NAME PLATE AL 1
30 | 30G-40160 | SELECTOR $45C 1
31 | SH-0616 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
32 | 30G-40150 | GEAR $45C 1
33 | B-04 STEEL BALL § 1/4" 4
34 | SC-0608 SPRING § 0.8 4
35 | $S-0806 SOCKET SET SCRAW MSxP1.25x6L 4
36 | 30x42x8 OIL SEAL 30x42x8 1
37 | KP-7768 KEY 7x7x68 1
38 | 30G-40140 | SHAFT $45C 1
39 | BB-60052RS{ BALL BEARING 6005-2RS 1
40 | s-25 SNAP RING $25 1
41 | 306-40170 | GEAR $45C 1
42 | BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 2
43 | NR-35 WASHEER NR-35 2
44 | 30G-40190 | GEAR $45C 1
45 PIN § 4x20 1
46 | 30G-40200 | GAER $45C 1
47 | 30G-40210 | GAER $45C 1
48 | 306G-40220 | GAER $45C 1
49 | 30G-40230 | GAER S45C 1
50 | 30G-40240 | GAER $45C 1
51 | 30G-40250 | GAER $45C 1
52 | 30G-40260 | GAER $45C 1
53 | 30G-40270 | GAER $45C 1
54 | 30G-40280 | GAER S45C .
55 | 30G-40180 | SHAFT S45C |

31




GEAR BOX

ngEF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED

NO. Q'TY
56 KP-5590 KEY 5x5x90 1
57 BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 2
58 30G-40300 GEAR S45C 1
59 30G6-40310 GEAR S45C 1
60 30G-40290 SHAFT S45C 1
61 BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
62 BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
63 30G-400760 COLLAR SS41 1
64 30G-40340 GEAR S45C 1
65 S-25 SNAP RING S25 1
66 KP-5521 KEY Sx5x21 1
67 30G-40320 SHAFT S45C 1
68 KP-5526 KEY 5x5x26 1
69 30G-40390 ROCKING ARM FCI5 1
70 30G-403350| GEAR S45C 1
71 BB-6004 BALL BEARING . 6004 1
72 S-20 SNAP RING S20 1
73 30G-40360 GEAR S45C 1
74 BEARING 15x21x16 1
75 30G-40400 SHAFT S45C 1
76 KP-5520 KEY 5x5x20 1
77 30G-40410 GEAR S45C 1
78 S-25 SNAP RING S25 1
79 BB-6004 BALL BEARING 6004 1
80 30G-40420 SHAFT SHEATH S45C 1
81 30G-40430 SHAFT S45C 1
32 R-55 RETAINING RING R55 1

| |

32







GEAR BOX

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 30G-40030 PACKING 1
2 30G-40370 GEAR S45C 1
3 30G-40380 SHAFT S45C 1
4 SS-0612 SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1l.0x12L 1
5 30G-40600 CHANGING SPEED PIN S45C 1
6 SH-0516 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5xP0.8x16L 2
7 30G-40650 RACK SS41 1
8 30G-40660 SLIDE PLATE SS41 1
9 SH-0510 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5xP0.8x10L 4
10 7G-40580 SLIDE WEDGE SS41 1
11 30G-40590 GEAR SHAFT S45C,M2x14T 1
12 "0" RING P12 1
13 SH-0516 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5xP0.8x16L 4
14 PIN § 4x8L 4
15 30G-40670 COVER SS41 1
16 SCREW M3xP0O.5 2
17 30G-30640 GUIDE PLATE SS41 1
18 SH-0510 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5xP0.8x10L 2
19 30G-40680 SETING PLATE SS41 1
20 30G-40520 CHANGE SPEED BLOCK BC2 3
21 30G-40500 ROCKER ARM FCL5 3
22 PIN § 3x35L 3
23 30G6-40020 GEAR BOX. COVER FC20 1
24 30G-40490 SHAFT S45C 3
25 P-15 "0" RING P15 3
26 30G-40480 SLEEVE S45C 3
27 SH-0612 ROUND HEAD SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 6
23 KNOB PLASTIC 1
29 30G-40460 LEVER SS41 3
30 30G-40470 HANDLE BOSS S45C 3
31 B-04 STEEL BALL § 1/4" 3
32 SC-0608 SPRING $ 0.8 3
33 SS-0806 SOCKET SET SCRAVW M8xP1.25x6L 3
34 PIN § 3x45L 3
35 PIN § 4x20L 2
36 SH-0640 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x40L 13
37 SS-1/4x12 HEX. SOCKET SET SCREW 1/4x12L 1
38 RG-90 "0" RING G90 1
39 30G-40550 DOWEL SS41 1
40 7G-40530 ROCKING ARM FC15 1
41 SS-0612 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 1
42 7G-40790 LEVER SS41 1
43 “0" RING G45 1
44 7G-40510 COVER FC20 1
45 ROUND HEAD RIVET 1
46 SH-0630 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x30L 3
47 SPRING § 0.8 1
48 B-05 STEEL BALL § 5/16 1
49 30G-40540 SELECTOR SS41 1
50 PIN § 4x45L 1

[ 1

34




09 Iy




APRON (LEFT HAND)

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
i LEVER SS41 1
2 HS-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 1
3 WASHER $ 8 1
4 30A-40150 HANDLE WHEEL FC20 1
5 30A-40140 INDEX RING SS41 1
6 30A-40210 COLLER PBC2 l
7 HS-0845 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1l.25x45L 3
8 30A-40120 COVER FCIL5 1
9 TB-51204 THRUST BEARING 51204 1
10 KY-050525 KEY 5x5x25 1
11 30A-40130 GEAR SHAFT S45C 1
12 BALL BEARING 6004 1
13 PIN $ 3x45L 1
14 30A-40180 GEAR S45C 1
15 S-30 SNAP RING S30 1
16 BB-6006 BALL BEARING 6006 1
17 G-35 "0" RING G35 1
[8 30A-40110 COVER S45C i
19 30A-40090 SHAFT S45C 1
20 30A-40100 GEAR S45C 1
21 S-20 SNAP RING S20 1
22 NAME PLATE : AL 1
23 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 1
24 30A-40560 WASHER SS41 1
25 HS-0880 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x80L 3
26 30A-40290 BRACKET FC25 1
27 30A-40300 LEVER S45C 1
28 30A-40320 SET BLOCK SS41 1
29 HS-0312 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M3xPO.5x12L 2
30 30A-40510 SHAFT S45C 1
31 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1l.0x16L 2
32 30A-40500 BRACKET FCI15 1
33 30A-40490 SHAFT S45C 1
34 30A-40480 BRACKET FCIL5 1
35 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 2
36 30A-40310 GEAR SHAFT S45C 1
37 PIN $ 4x30 l
38 30A-40190 SHAFT S45C 1
39 BB-6010 BALL BEARING 6010 1
40 30A-40220 COLLER PBC2 1
41 30A-40260 GEAR S45C 1
42 30A-40250 CLUTCH S45C 1
43 30A-40240 CLUTCH GEAR S45C 1
44 30A-40230 WORM WHEEL PBC2 l
45 30A-40200 SHAFT S45C 1
46 30A-40270 PIN S45C 1
47 KY-050524 KEY 5x5x24 1
48 30A-40420 SHAFT S45C 1
49 30A-40430 GEAR S45C 1
50 30A-40400 SHAFT 1
51 S-20 SNAP RING S20 2
52 30A-40410 GEAR S45C l
53 30A-40470 COVER S45C 1
54 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
55 SS-0612 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1l . 0x12L 1

36



APRON (LEFT HAND)

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
56 30A-40460 SLEEVE S45C |
57 30A-40450 SHAFT BLOCK FC20 1
58 30A-40440 SHAFT S45C |
59 30A-40350 HANDLE BOSS SS41 1
60 30A-40360 LEVER SS41 1
61 PIN $ 3x45L 1
62 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 2
63 30A-40340 SLEEVE S45C 1
64 30A-40330 SHAFT S45¢C 1
65 SHAFT S45C 2
66 30A-40080 COLLER PBC2 1
67 30A-40060 GEAR S45C 1
68 30A-40070 GEAR S45C l
69 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
70 30A-40020 WORM BASE FC20 1
71 S-40 SNAP RING S40 1
72 30A-40040 COLLER PBC2 1
73 30A-40050 SHAFT GEAR S45C 1
74 KY-070750 KEY Tx7x50 1
75 SET SCREW M4 2
76 30A-40380 HALF NUT ALBC2 1
77 HS-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 2
78 30A-40370 GIB ) FC15 1
79 30A-40390 HALF NUT SUPPORT FC20 1
80 KY-050520 KEY 5x5x20 1
81 30A-40160 SHAFT S45C 1
82 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
83 30A-40170 COVER FC15 1
84 30A-40010 APRON FC30 1

37







APRON (RIGHT HAND)

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
l LEVER SS§41 1
2 HS-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 1
3 WASHER § 8 1
4 30A-40150 HANDLE WHEEL FC20 1
5 30A-40140 INDEX RING SS41 1
6 30A-40210 COLLER PBC2 1
7 HS-0845 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x45L 3
8 30A-40120 COVER FCI15 1
9 TB-51204 THRUST BEARING 51204 1
10 KY-050525 KEY 5x5x25 1
11 30A-40130 GEAR SHAFT S45C 1
12 BALL BEARING 6004 1
13 PIN § 3x45L 1
14 30A-40180 GEAR S45C 1
15 S-30 SNAP RING S30 1
16 BB-6006 BALL BEARING 6006 1
17 G-35 "0" RING G35 l
18 30A-40110 COVER S45C 1
19 30A-40090 SHAFT S45C 1
20 30A-40100 GEAR S45C 1
21 S-20 SNAP RING S20 1
22 NAME PLATE AL 1
23 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 1
24 30A-40560 WASHER SS41 1
25 HS-0880 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x80L 3
26 30A-40290 BRACKET FC25 1
27 30A-40300 LEVER S45C 1
28 30A-40320 SET BLOCK SS41 1
29 HS-0312 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M3xP0O.5x12L 2
30 30A-40510 SHAFT S45C 1
31 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 2
32 30A-40500 BRACKET FCI15 1
33 30A-40490 SHAFT S45C 1
34 30A-40480 BRACKET FCIL5 1
35 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 2
36 30A-40310 GEAR SHAFT S45C 1
37 PIN $ 4x30 1
38 30A-40190 SHAFT S45C 1
39 BB-6010 BALL BEARING 6010 1
40 30A-40220 COLLER PBC2 1
41 30A-40260 GEAR S45C 1
472 30A-40250 CLUTCH S45C 1
43 30A-40240 CLUTCH GEAR S45C l
44 30A-40230 WORM WHEEL PBC2 1
45 30A-40200 SHAFT S45C 1
46 30A-40270 PIN S45C 1
47 KY-050524 KEY 5x5x24 1
48 30A-40420 SHAFT S45C 1
49 30A-40430 GEAR S45C 1
50 30A-40400 SHAFT 1
51 S-20 SNAP RING S20 2
52 30A-40410 GEAR S45C 1
53 30A-40470 COVER S45C 1
54 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
55 SS-0612 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 1

39




APRON (RIGHT HAND)

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
56 30A-40460 SLEEVE S45C 1
57 30A-40450 SHAFT BLOCK FC20 l
58 30A-40440 SHAFT S545C 1
59 30A-40350 HANDLE BOSS SS41 1
60 30A-40360 LEVER SS41 1
61 PIN § 3x45L 1
62 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 2
63 30A-40340 SLEEVE S45C 1
64 30A-40330 SHAFT S545C 1
65 SHAFT S45C 2
66 30A-40080 COLLER PBC2 1
67 30A-40060 GEAR S45C 1
68 30A-40070 GEAR S545C 1
69 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 8
70 30A-400290 WORM BASE FC20 1
71 5-40 SNAP RING S40 1
72 30A-40040 COLLER PBC2 1
73 30A-40050 SHAFT GEAR S45C 1
74 KY-070750 KEY 7x7x50 1
75 SET SCREW M4 2
76 30A-40380 HALF NUT ALBC2 1
77 HS-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 2
78 30A-40370 GIB _ ' FC15 1
79 30A-403990 HALF NUT SUPPORT FC20 1
80 KY-050520 KEY 5x5x20 1
81 30A-40160 SHAFT S45C 1
82 HS-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 3
&3 30A-401790 COVER FC15 1
&4 30A-40010 APRON FC30 1

40







CHANGE GEAR

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 30B-40080 SLIDE COVER SS41 l
2 SH-10190 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW MI0xPI1.5x190L 5
3 SH-0512 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5xP0O.8x12L 4
4 30B-40670 COVER FC15 I
5 30P-40080 NAME PLATE AL 1
6 30B-40160 NUT S45C 1
7 30B-40130 GEAR FC30,110T 1
8 30B-40120 GEAR FC30,127T 1
9 S-15 SNAP RING S15 1
10 BB-6202 BALL BEARING 6202 2
11 R-35 SNAP RING R35 2
12 30B-40150 SHAFT COLLAR S45C 1
13 30B-40180 SHAFT S45C 1
14 30B-30100 QUADRANT BRACKET FCI15 1
15 30B-40200 NUT S45¢C 1
16 KEY 5x5x19L 1
17 SH-1045 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x45L l
18 30B-40210 WASHER SS41 1
19 S-17 SNAP RING S17 1
20 BB-61903 BALL BEARING 61903 2
21 kR-30 SNAP RING R30 2
22 30B-40140 GEAR S45C,42T 1
23 30B-40190 SHAFT : S45C 1
24 SH-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 1
25 WASHER $ 8 1
26 30B-40110 GEAR S45C, 24T 1
27 KEY Tx7x20L 1

42







BRAKE MECHANISM

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW MI0xP1.5x50L 4
2 MOTOR 10HP 1
3 KEY 6x6x20L 1
4 30B-40320 MOTOR PULLY FC15 1
5 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M8xPLl.25x12L 1
6 30B-40820 WASHER SS41 1
7 SPRING WASHER $ 16 1
8 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x50L l
9 NUT M16 6
10 WASHER $ 16 4
11 30B-41120 BLOT SS41 2
12 30B-40340 BLOT SS41 l
13 30B-30350 BRAKE BAND 5HP / 7-1/2HP l
14 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x40L 1
15 7B-41260 BRACKET FC15 l
16 NUT M10 1
17 WASHER $ 10 1
18 7B-40370 SHAFT SS41 1
19 * HEX. CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x35L 3
20 7B-41190 SUPPORT BASE FC15 1
21 7B-41300 COLLER ‘ SS41 1
22 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x20L 2
23 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x25L 1
24 7B-40360 BRACK ARM EC15 1
25 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x10L 1
26 30B-30270 MOTOR BASE FC15 l
27 7B-41130 SHAFT SS41 1
28 HH-1080 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x80L 2
29 9B-40720 ROCKER ARM FC15 1
30 N-10 NUT M10 2
31 9B-40710 ROD SS41 1
32 0.D.-1" TENSTION SPRING 0.D.1",Wired 1/8 1
33 9B-407190 ROD SS41 1
34 W-10 WASHER $ 10 3
35 SW-10 SPRING WASHER $ 10 5
36 N-10 NUT M10 2
37 HH-1080 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x80L 1

44







BED

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 30B-40210 GAP FC25 1
2 SH-1280 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M12xP1.5x80L 4
3 SH-0845 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x45L 2
4 TP-0788 TAPE PIN #7x88L 2
5 SH-0625 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x25L 8
6 30B-40360 RACK S45C 1
7 30B-10010 BED FC25 1
8 9B-40450 SWITCH SHAFT-SP SS41 1
9 9B-40620 SUPPORT BASE FC15 2
10 9B-41190 GRADUATED MICRO COLLAR SS41 1
11 9B-40490 LEVER S20C-D 1
12 9B-40340 STOP COLLAR SS41 1
13 30B-40060 STARTING ROD SS41 1
14 30B-40050 FEED ROD S20C-D 1
15 30B-40040I| LEAD SCREW S20C-D 1

30B-40040M| LEAD SCREW S20C-D 1
16 30B-40350 RACK S45C 1
17 30B-40070 STOP ROD S20C-D 1
18 9B-40340 STOP COLLAR SS41 1
19 SP-M8x20 SPRING M&x20L 4
20 SS-0810 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M8xP1.25x10L 1
21 9B-40500 COLLAR S20C-D 1
22 30B-40370 BRACKET FC15 1
23 SH-1270 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M12xP1.5x70L 3
24 30B-40380 BRACKET COVER FC15 1
25 SH-0612 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 4
26 1/2"HP COOLANT PUMP 1/2" 1
27 9B-40660 COOLANT PUMP BED SS41 1
28 9B-30020 LEG FC15 1
29 9B-41240 COVER SS41 1
30 9B-40730 BASE BLOCK FC15 10
31 N-25 NUT SS41 10
32 M-25 FOUNDATION BOLT SS41 10
33 9B-40770 BRACKET FCI5 4
34 SH-0820 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x20L 8
35 9B-40030 SHAFT SS41 1
36 9B-40630 PEDAL SPC 1
37 SS-1010 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M10xP1.5x10L 4
38 9B-40590 COVER SS41 1
39 SH-0835 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x30L 3

46







BED

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 9B-40640 COVER SS41 1
2 DIRECT DRIVE PUMP 1
3 W-6 WASHER $ 6 4
4 SH-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1l.0x16L 4
5 30B-40210 GAP FC25 1
6 SH-1280 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M12xP1.5x80L 4
7 SH-0845 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x45L 2
8 TP-0788 TAPE PIN #7x88L 2
9 SH-0625 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x25L 8
10 30B-40360 RACK S45C 1
11 30B-10010 BED FC25 1
12 9B-40450 SWITCH SHAFT-SP SS41 1
13 9B-40620 SUPPORT BASE FC15 2
14 9B-41190 GRADUATED MICRO COLLAR SS41 1
15 9B-40490 LEVER S20C-D 1
16 9B-40340 STOP COLLAR SS41 1
17 30B-31090 PULL ROD FC20 l
18 9B-41080 COMPRESS PLATE SS41 1
19 30B-41050 BRACKET AL 1
20 30B-41060 BRACKET AL 2
21 30B-41070 BRACKET AL 1
22 SH-0616 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 8
23 30B-31110 COVER ‘ FC20 l
24 SH-0612 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 4
25 SH-1080 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x80L 2
26 30B-40340 POSITION COLLAR SS41 1
27 30B-40060 STARTING ROD SS41 1
28 30B-40050 FEED ROD S20C-D 1
29 30B-40040 LEAD SCREW S20C-D 1
30 30B-40350 RACK S45C l
31 30B-40070 STOP ROD S20C-D 1
32 9B-40340 STOP COLLAR SS41 1
33 SP-M8x20 SPRING M8x20L 1
34 SS-0810 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M8xP1.25x10L 1
35 9B-40500 COLLAR S20C-D l
36 30B-40370 BRACKET FCL15 l
37 SH-1270 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M12xP1.5x70L 3
38 30B-403890 BRACKET COVER FC15 1
39 SH-0612 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 4
40 9B-40550 COVER SS41 1
41 9B-30020 FRONT LEG FCI5 1
42 9B-40540SP) COVER SS41 l
43 9B-40540 COVER SS41 1
44 9B-40540 COVER SS41 1
45 9B-30030 MIDDLE LEG FC15 l
46 9B-40660 COOLANT PUMP BED SS41 1
47 1/2"HP COOLANT PUMP 172" 1
48 9B-40530 COVER SS41 1
49 9B-30030 REAR LEG FCIL5 1
50 9B-40530 COVER SS41 1
51 9B-40730 BASE BLOCK FC20 10
52 | N-25 NUT SS41 10
53 M-25 FOUNDATION BOLT SS41 10
54 9B-40770 BRACKET FC15 4
55 SH-0625 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x25L 8

48




BED

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
56 9B-40400 BRAKT ARM FC15 4
57 9B-41240 COVER SS41 1
58 9B-40240A COLLAR SS41 1
59 | SS-0625 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1.0x25L 8
60 9B-40030 SHAFT SS41 1
61 9B-40630 PEDAL SPC 2
62 SS-1010 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M1OxP1.5x10L 4
63 9B-40520 TANK SS41 2
64 9B-40560 ROLLER EC1L5S 4
65 CS-20 SNAP RING S20 4
66 9B-40590 COVER SS41 1
67 SH-0835 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x30L 12

S

49




50



CARRIAGE AND TOOL SLIDE

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 SCREW M6xP1.0x8L 16
2 30§-40210 COVER STAINLESS STEEL 2
3 305-40220 WIPER PLASTIC 2
4 GIB FC20 l
5 ADJUSTING SCREW SS41 2
6 30S-40020 COVER FC25 l
7 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1. 5x45L 3
8 COVER SS41 1
9 SCREW M5xP0O.8x12L 2
10 30S-46150 HANDLE SS41 1
11 305-40170 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1.0x25L 1
12 30S-40110 WASHER SS41 1
13 30S-40140 LEVER S20C 1
14 78-40120 SCREW SS41 1
15 305-40070 INDEX RING BASE SS41 ]
16 STEEL BALL . & 1/4" 1
1 30S-40080 INDEXRING SS41 1
18 NAME PLATE AL 1
19 ROUND HEAD RIVET 2
20 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x90L 2
21 THRUST BEARING 51104 2
22 30S-40060 BRACKET FC15 1
23 30S-40660 POSITION COLLAR SS41 J
24 305-40090 GEAR S45C 1
25 KEY 5x5x16L 1
26 30S-40040 LEAD SCREW S45C 1
27 30S-30010 CARRIAGE FC25 1
28 SET BLOCK PUB2 3
29 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M8xP1.25x25L 3
30 30S-40050 LEAD SCREW NUT PBC2 1
31 305-40310 ADJUSTMENT BOLK PBC2 1
32 BALL BEARING 6202 1
33 BRACKET FC15 1
34 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M&8xP1.25x20L 2
35 30S-40250 WIPER PLASTIC 2
36 30S-40260 COVER STAINLESS STEEL 2
37 305S-40290 GIB SS41 2
38 305-40300 ADJUSTMENT GIB FC20 1
39 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x20L 4
40 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.25x18L 4
41 NUT M6 4
42 30S-40240 COVER STAINLESS STEEL 2
43 30S5-40230 WIPER PLASTIC 2
44 30S-40280 LOCK PLATE SS41 1
45 30S-40270 GIB SS41 2
46 30S-40190 ADIUSTMENT GIB FC20 2
47 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x20L 4
48 30S-40180 LOCK PLATE FC15 l

51







CARRIAGE AND TOOL SLIDE

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 308-40360 HANDLE BOSS S20C-D 1
2 THRUST BEARING 51104 1
3 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 1
4 308S-40370 WASHER S20C-D 1
5 305-40770 PIN SS41 1
6 308-40260 TURRET TOOL POST S45C 1
7 30S-40650 SLEEVE S45C 1
3 SH-0816 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 3
9 30S-40250 CLAMPING BOLT S45C 1
10 PIN SS41 1
11 SPRING § 5/16 1
12 30S-40480 PIN SCM21 1
13 ' SCREW M5xP0.8x8L 4
14 WIPER PLASTIC 1
15 30S-40500 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW SS41 1
16 308-40050 GIB FC20 1
17 308-40520 SET BLOCK PUB2 2
13 308-40510 SET SCREW S20C-D 2
19 308-40030 TOOL SLIDE FC25 1
20 SH-1028 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10xP1.5x28L 3
21 30S-40060 NUT SS41 3
22 30S-40170 LEAD SCREW NUT PUC 2 1
23 305-40160 LEAD SCREW’ S45C 1
24 NUT M6xP1.0 1
25 BS-51105 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1.0x20L 1
26 305-40270 LOCATING SCREW SCM4 12
27 30S-40380 LEVER SS41 1
28 305-40300 LOCKING BLOCK FCI5 1
29 305-40040 SLIDING TABLE FC20 1
30 OILER § 1/4" 2
31 THRUST BEARING 51102 2
32 30S-40190 BRACKET SS41 1
33 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x20L 2
34 30S-40580 NUT S20C-D 1
35 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M6xP1.0x16L 1
36 308S-40180 INDEX RING BASE SS41 1
37 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M8xP1.25x8L 1
38 SPRING § 6x§ 0.8x15L 1
39 STEEL BALL § 1/4" 1
40 30S-40200 INDEX RING SS41 1
41 30S-40720 NUT SS41 1
42 308-40700 LEVER SS41 1

53




54



TAILSTOCK

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION UsS
NO. Q"
1 MT-5# CENTER MT 54 1
2 CH-0510 CROSS RECESSED HEAD MACINE SCREW M5xPO.8x10L 3
3 9T-40170 COVER FC15 1
4 P-75 "O" RING P75 1
5 30T-40030 BARREL S45C 1
6 9T-400501 LEADSCREW NUT SS41 1

9T-40050M LEADSCREW NUT SS41 1
7 SH-0816 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x16L 4
8 9T-40110 KEY SS41 1
9 9T-40280 LEVER SS41 1
10 9T-40270 HANDLE BOSS SS41 1
11 9T-40260 LOCKING SCREW SS41 1
12 9T-40250 LOCKING ROD BC2 1
13 0B-04 OILER 1/2" 2
14 30T-30010 BODYOF OF TAILSTOCK FCIL5 1
15 9T-40200 EYE BOLT SS41 1
16 30T-40190 CAM SHAFT S45C 1
17 9T-40180 CLAMP LEVER S20C-D 1
18 SS-1008 SCREW M10xP1.0x8L 2
19 SS-1010 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M10xP1.0x10L 1
20 30T-400401| LEADSCREW LEAD SCREW S45C 1

30T-40040M| LEADSCREW LEAD SCREW S45C 1
21 #51106 THRUST BEARING 51106 2
22 AW-06 WASHER AW-06 1
23 AN-06 LOCKING NUT AN-06 1
24 9T-40120 GEAR S45C 1
25 KY-6625 KEY 6x6x25L 1
26 9T-40060 GEAR SHAFT S45C 1
27 9P-40160 NAME PLATE AL 1
28 9T-40160 CHANGE SPEED BOX FC20 1
29 SH-0830 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x30L 4
30 9T-40100 COVER FC25 1
31 SH-0830 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x30L 4
32 9T-400901 INDEX RING SS41 1

9T-40090M INDEX RING SS41 1
33 § 1/4 BALL § 1/4 3
34 S-6x0.8x10| SPRING 6x0.8x10L 3
35 9T-30350 HANDLE WHEEL FC15 1
36 9A-40940 HANDLE SS41 1
37 9A-40080 SCREW SS41 1
38 9T-40140 GEAR SHAFT S45C 1
39 9T-40150 GEAR S45C 1
40 9T-40240 CHANGE SPEED BLOCK BC2 1
41 9T-40230 ROCKER ARM FCL5 1
42 9T-40220 COVER FC20 1
43 SH-0612 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x12L 4
44 $ 6x0.8 SPRING 0.D. § 6WIRE 0.8 1
45 $ 1/4" STEEL BALL $ 1/4" l
46 9H-40910 HANDLE BOSS S20C-D 1
47 P-0550 PIN & 5x50L l
48 9H-40930 LEVER S20C-D 1
49 N-16 NUT M16 1
50 9T-40080 WASHER $ 16 1
51 9P-40010 NAME PLATE AL 1
52 SH-1050 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M10x1.5x50L 2

55



TAILSTOCK

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
53 30T-40330 GIB FC20 1
54 7T-40210 ADJUSTING SCREW SS41 2
55 30T-30020 TAILSTOCK BASE FC25 ]
56 30T-40210 CLAMP PLATE FC20 1
57 9T-40320 WASHER SS41 1
58 N-16 NUT M16 l
59 30T-40290 WIPER RUBBER 2
60 30T-40300 WIPER COVER STAINLESS STEEL 2
61 CH-0510 CROSS RECESSED HEAD MACHINE SCREW M5xP0.8x10L &
62 305-40410 WIPER RUBBER 2
63 305-40420 WIPER COVER STAINLESS STEEL 2
64 9P-40030 NAME PLATE AL l
65 30T-40340 LOCKING BLOCK FCI15 1
66 9T-40070 LOCKING ROD SS41 l

56




57



STEADY REST

£ F PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
0. Q'TY
] 30C-40060 ADJUSTMENT WHEEL S20C-D 3

2 P-04 PIN #4 3

3 30C-40130 COVER S20C-D 3

4 30C-40050 ADJUSTMENT SCREW SS41 3

5 30C-40030 SHAFT S20C-D 3

6 30C-40040 BUSH BC2 3

7 30C-30020 COVER FCI15 1

8 P-04 PIN #4 6

9 S§-1012 SET SCREW MI0xP1.5x12L 3
10 30C-30010 BODY OF STEADY REST FC15 1
11 30C-40080 NUT S20C-D 1
12 30C-40090 CONNECT ROD S20C-D 2
13 30C-40070 LOCKING SCREW S20C-D 1
14 N-16 NUT M16xP2.0 2
15 W-16 WASHER #16 2
16 30T-40340 LOCKING PLATE FC15 2
17 SH-16 SCREW M16xP2.0 2

58




\
\
(e
W




FOLLOW REST

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 SS-1020 SET SCREW MIOcP1l.5x20L 2
2 30F-40010 BODY OF FLLOW REST FC25 1
3 30F-40030 CLAW BC2 2
4 30F-40020 CLAW SHAFT S20C-D 2
5 30F-40040 ADJUSTMENT SCREW S20C-D 2
6 § 3x20L SPRING PIN $ 3x20L 2
7 HS-1220 HEX. CAP SCREW M12xP1.75x20L 2
8 SH-1240 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M12xP1.75x40L 2
9 W-14 WASHER $ 14 2

60




61



TAPER TURNING ATTACHMENT

REF PART NO. PART NAME SPECIFICATION USED
NO. Q'TY
1 TA-40040 UP COVER SS41 1
2 MS-0408 MACHINE SCREW M4xPO.7x8L 6
3 SH-0840 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8xP1.25x40L 4
4 SP-05 PIN #5 2
5 TA-30010 SET BASE FC15 1
6 SH-0625 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6xP1.0x25L 2
7 TA-40050 CROSS SLIDE FC20 1
8 TA-40060 THRUST PLATE S45C l
9 TA-40070 SLIDING SADDLE FCI15 ]
10 TA-40080 GIB FC15 1
11 TA-40090 ADJUSTING BOLT SS41 1
12 TA-30100 SLIDE BASE FC15 1
13 TA-40110 GIB FC15 1
14 TA-40090 ADIUSTING BOLT SS41 1
15 SH-1050 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW MIOx1l.5x50L 4
16 TA-30120 GUIDE PLATE FCIL5 1
17 TA-40130 CLAMP SHAFT SS41 1
18 SH-0620 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW Mé6x1.0x20L 2
19 TA-40140 ANGLE ADJUSTER SCREW SS41 2
20 TA-40150 NUT SS41 2
21 TA-40160 GRADUATION NAMEPLATE AL 2
22 TA-30170 LONGITUDINAL SLIDE FCIL5 1
23 TA-40180 CLAMP SHAFT SS41 2
24 TA-40190 NUT M10 1
25 TA-40200 DRAW ROD SS41 1
26 SS-0808 HEXAGON SOCKET SET SCREW M8xP1.25x8L 3
27 TA-40210 DRAW ROD CLAMP SS41 1
28 TA-40220 ECCENTRIC SHAFT SS41 1
29 TA-40030 SHAFT SS41 1
30 SH-0845 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8x1.25x45L 2
31 TA-40020 CLAMP BRACKET FCIL5 1
32 TA-40230 BLOCK SS41 1

62






